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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
29A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
CAREER SCHOOLS — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

016 Gena Wikstrom, Executive Director, Northwest Career College

Federation (EXHIBIT A)
080 Siri McElliot, President, Ashmead College (EXHIBIT B)
131 Wayne Matulich, Director, ITT Technical Institute (EXHIBIT
)

228 Rep. Clem

229 Matulich

231 Rep. Clem

235 Matulich

237 Wikstrom

247 Rep. Clem

257 Wikstrom

262 Rep. Greenlick

263 Matulich
29A 266 Rep. Greenlick

269 Matulich

270 Rep. Clem

272 Matulich

277 Chair Buckley

280 McElliot



30A

HB 2579 — PUBLIC HEARING

282
284
286
299
304
317
332
339
357
367
371

004
065

070
071
072
073
076
081
085
092

HB 2633/HB 2845 — WORK SESSION

102
109

146
148
153
157
164
169
223

30A

234
240
272
274
305
316
332
336
340
428
435
442
448
450
452
458
460

Matulich
Chair Buckley
Wikstrom
Rep. Lim
Matulich
Wikstrom
Rep. Lim
Matulich
Chair Buckley
Wikstrom
Brian Page, Student, ITT Technical Institute (EXHIBIT D)
Wayne Vandekraak, President, Solvport (EXHIBIT E)
Rep. Clem
Wikstrom
Rep. Clem
Wikstrom
Rep. Clem
Vandekraak
Rep. Krummel
Page

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rob Wagner, Director of Political and Legislative Affairs,
American Federation of Teachers - Oregon (AFTO)

Rep. Greenlick

Wagner

Rep. Lim

Wagner

Chair Buckley

George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System
Chair Buckley

Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Buckley

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Lim



29B

29B

465
022
027

060
061
072
073
074
079
085
097
099
109
112
114
115
132
134
152
176
191
195
204
212
219

222
235

237

241
249

252
258

263
267
325
333

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Hunt

Gena Wikstrom, Executive Director, Northwest Career College

Federation (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Buckley

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Olsen

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Wikstrom

Chair Buckley

Wikstrom

Rep. Krummel

Wikstrom

Rep. Clem

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Krummel

Wikstrom

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 2845-3
amendments dated 03/30/07. (EXHIBIT G)

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYE: 3 - Clem, Greenlick, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Krummel

EXCUSED: 1-Lim

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2845 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYE: 3 - Clem, Greenlick, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Krummel

EXCUSED: 1-Lim

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

BUCKLEY will lead discussion in the full committee.

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 2633-2
amendments dated 04/02/07. (EXHIBIT H)

Rep. Clem

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Stephanie Parrish Taylor, Administrator, Office of Vocational

Rehabilitation



386
408
413
433

435

440

30B 004

HB 2579 — WORK SESSION
010
040

30B 043
049

051
056
078
120
128

Rep. Clem
Rep. Krummel

Rep. Clem
VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2633 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED

recommendation.
VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
CLEM will lead discussion in the full committee.
Chair Buckley

Mark Nelson, Representative, Association of Oregon Faculties

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2579 to the full
committee with a DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Lim

Rep. Clem

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Clem, Greenlick, Lim, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

BUCKLEY will lead the discussion in the full committee.

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

132
HB 3024 — WORK SESSION

134
140
157
163

173
179
201
208

211
214

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Monique Teal, Southern Oregon University (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 3024 to the full
committee with a DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Clem

Rep. Lim

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full committee.

Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:52 p.m.
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Career Schools, Power Point presentation, Gena Wikstrom, 2 pp
Career Schools, written testimony, Siri McElliot, 2 pp

Career Schools, written testimony, Wayne Matulich, 2 pp
Career Schools, written testimony, Brian Page, 2 pp

Career Schools, written testimony, Wayne Vandekraak, 1 p

HB 2845, report, Gena Wikstrom, 1 p

HB 2845, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp

HB 2633, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2579, written testimony, Monique Teal, 1 p



