## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION

### TAPE LOG

### April 02, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 29 - 30

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jerry Krummel, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. John Lim
	_

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

Career Schools – Informational Meeting HB 2579 – Public Hearing HB 2633/HB 2845 – Work Session HB 2579 – Work Session HB 3024 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
29A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
CAREER SCH	<u> 100LS – INFORMAT</u>	TIONAL MEETING
	016	Gena Wikstrom, Executive Director, Northwest Career College
		Federation (EXHIBIT A)
	080	Siri McElliot, President, Ashmead College (EXHIBIT B)
	131	Wayne Matulich, Director, ITT Technical Institute (EXHIBIT
		C)
	228	Rep. Clem
	229	Matulich
	231	Rep. Clem
	235	Matulich
	237	Wikstrom
	247	Rep. Clem
	257	Wikstrom
	262	Rep. Greenlick
	263	Matulich
29A	266	Rep. Greenlick
	269	Matulich
	270	Rep. Clem
	272	Matulich
	277	Chair Buckley
	280	McElliot

282	Matulich
284	Chair Buckley
286	Wikstrom
299	Rep. Lim
304	Matulich
317	Wikstrom
332	Rep. Lim
339	Matulich
357	Chair Buckley
367	Wikstrom
371	Brian Page, Student, ITT Technical Institute (EXHIBIT D)
<b>30A</b> 004	Wayne Vandekraak, President, Solvport (EXHIBIT E)
065	Rep. Clem
070	Wikstrom
071	Rep. Clem
072	Wikstrom
073	Rep. Clem
076	Vandekraak
081	Rep. Krummel
085	Page
092	Chair Buckley
HB 2579 – PUBLIC HEARING	
102	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
109	Rob Wagner, Director of Political and Legislative Affairs,
	American Federation of Teachers - Oregon (AFTO)
146	Rep. Greenlick
148	Wagner
153	Rep. Lim
157	Wagner
164	Chair Buckley
169	George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System
223	Chair Buckley
HB 2633/HB 2845 - WORK SESS	SION
<b>30A</b> 234	Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
240	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
272	Chair Buckley
274	Rep. Hunt
305	Rep. Greenlick
316	Rep. Hunt
332	Rep. Krummel
336	Rep. Greenlick
340	Rep. Hunt
428	Rep. Krummel
435	Rep. Hunt
442	Rep. Krummel
448	Rep. Hunt
450	Rep. Krummel
452	Rep. Hunt
458	Rep. Krummel
460	Rep. Lim

	465	Rep. Hunt
29B	022	Rep. Hunt
	027	Gena Wikstrom, Executive Director, Northwest Career College
	0.60	Federation (EXHIBIT F)
	060	Chair Buckley
	061	Rep. Hunt
	072	Rep. Krummel
	073	Chair Buckley
	074	Rep. Krummel
	079	Olsen
	085	Rep. Clem
	097	Chair Buckley
	099	Rep. Krummel
	109	Chair Buckley
	112	Wikstrom
	114	Chair Buckley
	115	Wikstrom
	132	Rep. Krummel
	134	Wikstrom
	151	Rep. Clem
	176	Rep. Greenlick
	191	Rep. Krummel
29B	191	Wikstrom
29D	204	Rep. Krummel
	204 212	*
		Chair Buckley MOTION: Bon Clam mayor to ADOPT UP 2845 3
	219	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 2845-3
	222	amendments dated 03/30/07. (EXHIBIT G) Rep. Krummel
	235	VOTE: 3-1-1
	235	AYE: 3 - Clem, Greenlick, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Krummel
		EXCUSED: 1 - Lim
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	237	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2845 to the full committee
	201	with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
	241	Rep. Krummel
	249	VOTE: 3-1-1
		AYE: <b>3</b> - Clem, Greenlick, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Krummel
		EXCUSED: 1 - Lim
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		BUCKLEY will lead discussion in the full committee.
	252	Chair Buckley
	258	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 2633-2 amendments dated 04/02/07. (EXHIBIT H)
	263	Rep. Clem
	267	Rep. Krummel
	325	Chair Buckley
	333	Stephanie Parrish Taylor, Administrator, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation

	386	Rep. Clem
	408	Rep. Krummel
	413	Rep. Clem
	433	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
	100	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	435	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2633 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
	440	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.CLEM will lead discussion in the full committee.
30B	004	Chair Buckley
HB 2579 – WOR		Chun Duckley
	010	Mark Nelson, Representative, Association of Oregon Faculties
	040	Chair Buckley
30B	043	Rep. Greenlick
	049	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2579 to the full committee with a DO PASS recommendation.
	051	Rep. Lim
	056	Rep. Clem
	078	Rep. Krummel
	120	Chair Buckley
	128	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Clem, Greenlick, Lim, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
The following to:	timony was submitted	BUCKLEY will lead the discussion in the full committee.
The following tes	sumony was submitted	for the record without public testimony: Monique Teal, Southern Oregon University (EXHIBIT I)
	132	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 3024 – WOR</u>		Chun Duckley
	134	Rep. Krummel
	140	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	157	Chair Buckley
	163	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 3024 to the full
		committee with a DO PASS recommendation.
	173	Rep. Clem
	179	Rep. Lim
	201	Rep. Krummel
	208	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full committee.
	211	Chair Buckley
	211	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:52 p.m.

# EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Career Schools, Power Point presentation, Gena Wikstrom, 2 pp
- B. Career Schools, written testimony, Siri McElliot, 2 pp
- C. Career Schools, written testimony, Wayne Matulich, 2 pp
- D. Career Schools, written testimony, Brian Page, 2 pp
- E. Career Schools, written testimony, Wayne Vandekraak, 1 p
- F. HB 2845, report, Gena Wikstrom, 1 p
- G. HB 2845, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- H. HB 2633, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- I. HB 2579, written testimony, Monique Teal, 1 p